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EN
IMPORTANT!

Safety Instructions

All Operators Must Read These
Instructions Before Use

Always follow these safety guidelines. Failure to do so may
result in serious bodily injury or property damage.

About This Push
Lawn Sweeper

This heavy-duty push sweeper makes yard work a breeze. The
steel and poly construction is durable and lightweight, making
it easy to push, rust-resistant, and easy to clean. The extra
large sweeping span makes the job easy and saves time when
cleaning different types of debris from grass, such as twigs,
paper, leaves and much more. The push sweeper features an
easy one-handed function to adjust the brush head. It can be
stored in your shed, garage, and on the wall. The large

52.3 gal (198 |) hopper bag makes loading and unloading easy
and convenient.

General Safety

AWARNING! The warnings, cautions, and instructions
outlined in this manual cannot cover all possible conditions
or situations that may occur. It must be understood by the
operator that common sense and caution are factors which
cannot be built into this product and must be supplied by the
operator.

1. Do not at any time carry passengers (sitting or standing)
on the sweeper.

2. Do not permit children to operate sweeper.

3. Do not push sweeper too close to a fire; the hopper and
the brushes will burn.

4. Do not exceed the maximum capacity of the hopper bag
at 52.3 gal (198 I).

5. Use caution when operating the sweeper on rough terrain,
ditches, and hillsides to prevent tipping.

6. This sweeper is not meant for street or highway use.
Watch for traffic when sweeping near roadways.

7. Sweeper should be inspected for damage after striking a
foreign object.

8. Replace or repair damaged or worn parts immediately
before operating the equipment.

9. Follow all maintenance instructions outlined
in this manual.

10. Do not pick up toxic, carcinogenic, combustible, or other
hazardous materials such as asbestos, arsenic, barium,
beryllium, lead, pesticides, or other health-endangering
materials.

11. Do not pick-up burning cigarettes or other smoking
materials, ashes, matches, or similar materials.
12. To avoid personal injury, use heavy gloves when removing

glass, metal, or other sharp materials from the
hopper bag.

13. The hopper bag should be emptied after each use.
14. This push sweeper is not designed for use with liquids.
15. Do not expose to rain. Store indoors.

16. The operation of a utility sweeper can result in foreign
substances being blown into eyes. Always wear safety
goggles when operating the sweeper.

17. STAY ALERT. Watch what you are doing and use
common sense. Do not use the push sweeper when tired,
distracted, or under the influence of drugs, alcohol, or
medication causing diminished control.

AA\WARNING! Some dust and debris created by the
use of the tool could contain chemicals known to the State
of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other
reproductive harm. Some examples of these chemicals are:

»  Chemicals in fertilizers
«  Compounds in insecticides, herbicides, and pesticides

« Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber

Your risk from exposure to these chemicals varies, and
depends on how often you do this type of work. To reduce
your exposure, work in a well-ventilated area and with
approved safety equipment, such as dust masks that are
specially designed to filter out microscopic particles.

AWARNING! California Proposition 65:

This product contains chemicals known to the State
of California to cause cancer, birth defects, or other
reproductive harm.



Know Your Push Sweeper

. Handle frame

. Long bag rod

. Hopper bag

. Supporting leg (2)
. Wheel (2)

. Sweeper assembly
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. Brush height adjustment
locking knob

©

. Height adjustment tube
9. Short bag rod

10. M6 x 30 hex bolt (4)

11. M6 x 30 carriage bolt (4)
12. R-pin (2)

13. Bag rod clip (4)
14. Lock washer (4)
15. M6 lock nut (4)
16. Plastic cap (2)
17. Handle knob (4)

18. Wrench

Technical Data

Material

Drive Type

Brush to Wheel Ratio
Height (Max)

Brush Diameter

10

44

L'J 13
.,I 17

18

Steel + rubber
Walk behind (push)
4.25:1

1.8in. (4.6 cm)
10in. (25.4 cm)

Sweeping Width
Deck Width

Hopper Bag Capacity
Wheel Size

Weight

26 in. (66 cm)
7.7'in. (19.5 cm)
52.3 gal (198 1)
9.8in. (25 cm)
37 Ibs (16.8 kq)




Assembly

Your push lawn sweeper requires assembly. Account for all
parts and hardware before beginning assemble. If any parts
are missing or damaged, or if you have any questions or need
additional instructions, please call the Snow Joe® + Sun Joe®
customer service center at 1-866-SNOWJOE
(1-866-766-9563).

Tools needed:
* Pliers
* 10 mm wrench

1. Attach the supporting leg to the sweeper assembly and
secure with a M6 x 30 hex bolt, lock washer, and M6 lock
nut (Fig. 1). Do not tighten yet. Repeat for the other side.

3. Secure the supporting legs and the handle frame with two
M6 x 30 carriage bolts, bag rod clips, lock washers, and
handle knobs (Fig. 3).
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4. Fully tighten all hardware in step 1.

5. Put two bag rod clips on the inside of each supporting leg,
secure by a M6 x 30 carriage bolt, a lock washer, and a
handle knob (Fig. 4).

2. Assemble the handle frame over the supporting legs. Align
the holes in the handle frame and supporting legs (Fig. 2).

Fig. 2

Supporting
leg

Fig. 4

Handle knob ﬁ
Lock washer

carriage bolt




6. Slide the long bag rod through the top of the hopper bag
along the stitched area. Attach two R-pins on each end to

secure (Fig. 5).
R-pin
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7. Slide the short bag rod through the bottom of the hopper
bag along the stitched area. Attach the two rod cap on
each end of the short bag rod (Fig. 6).

Fig. 6

Rod cap

Short bag rod

Stitched
area

Fig. 8

Handle

Long bag frame
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Rod clip

8. Place the hopper bag assembly on the sweeper and frame
assembly by inserting the long bag rod in the two rod clips
on the handle frame, and the short bag rod into the two
openings on each side of the sweeper assembly
(Figs. 7 -9).

Short bag
rod

/
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9. Hook the plastic straps on the bag flaps under the bag
clips on the supporting legs (Fig. 10).



Fig. 10
Hopper bag

2. Adjust the brush head by sliding the height adjustment
tube. Slide the tube up to raise the brush up. Slide the
tube down to lower the brush down (Fig. 12).

Operation

AWARNING! Before using the push sweeper, make sure
the sweeper is correctly assembled and all hardware is fully
tightened.

Brush Height Adjustment

1. Unlock the height adjustment lock by turning the locking
knob counterclockwise (Fig. 11).

Fig. 12

Height adjustme
tube

Fig. 11

Locking knob

3. Lock the height lock by turning the locking knob
clockwise.

Basic Sweeping Method

Push sweeper forward at normal walking speed; it does not
operate when pulled backwards.

NOTE: Always mow the grass to an even height before
sweeping.
Dumping Hopper Bag
1. To dump the hopper bag, tip the sweeper forward allowing
the material to fall out.

2. You can also take the hopper bag off of the sweeper to
dump.

AWARNING! Always dump hopper bag after each use.
Damp or wet grass and leaves will cause damage to hopper if
stored for an extended period of time.

AWARNING! DO NOT dump or unload the sweeper
too close to fire as the brushes and the hopper bag can be
destroyed by excessive heat of flame.



Maintenance

General
» After each use, dump and clean the hopper.

* Rinse/dry inside and outside of the sweeper after
each use.

» Periodically check all nuts, bolts, and screws for
proper tightness.

» Annually clean out and lightly lubricate parts.

» Use a glossy enamel spray paint to touch up scratched or
worn painted metal surface.

» Never exceed the hopper load capacity rating of
52.3 gal (198 1) It will damage the hopper bag.

Lubrication

The bearings in the sweeper have been pre-lubricated at the
factory. However it's recommended that a few drops of light oil
should be added to the brush shaft bearings twice a year. Also,
the gear should be cleaned every two years. After cleaning
apply an even coat of light grease.

1. Use a screw driver to pop off the hub cap (Fig. 13).

Fig. 14

Flat washer
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Circlip

3. Remove the circlip on the gear, the gear can be taken off
easily (Fig. 15).

Fig. 13

Fig. 15 | o

2. To remove the wheel, take out the circlip and the flat
washer; you will see the gear and the shaft (Fig. 14).

4. Clean the gear and lubricate the shaft as needed, then
reassemble the wheel in a reverse sequence.







NOTE: The two set of brushes should remain vertical to each =

other after assembly, as shown (Fig. 20). Ser‘"ce + Su ppo rt

If your Sun Joe® Sweeper Joe SUISW26M lawn sweeper
requires service or maintenance, please call Snow Joe® +
Sun Joe® customer service at 1-866-SNOWJOE
(1-866-766-9563) for assistance.

Model + Serial Numbers

When contacting the company or arranging service from an
authorized dealer, you will need to provide the model and serial
numbers, which can be found on the decal located on the
sweeper. Copy these numbers into the space provided below.

Fig. 20

Model #:
1S 1J S W 26 M|
Serial #:

SIDE VIEW

Storage

1. Store indoors or in protected area during severe weather
and winter months.

2. Never allow anything left in the hopper bag to remain for
an extended period of time.

3. Before storing, make sure the sweeper is dry and clean.



SNOW JOE® + SUN JOE® CUSTOMER PROMISE

ABOVE ALL ELSE, Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® are dedicated to you, our customer. We strive to make your experience as pleasant
as possible. Unfortunately, there are times when a product does not work or breaks under normal operating conditions. We
think it’s important that you know what you can expect from us. That’s why we created the Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® promise.

OUR PROMISE: Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® warrant new products for two years from the date of purchase. If your product does
not work, or there’s an issue with a specific part, we will fix this by either sending you a free replacement part or by sending
you a new or comparable product at no charge. How cool is that! Before you know it, you’ll be back in action cutting,

sawing, mowing, washing and...?

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® operating under Snow Joe®, LLC warrants
this new product to the original purchaser for two years against
defects in material or workmanship when used for normal
residential purposes. If a replacement part or product is needed,
it will be sent free of charge to the original purchaser except as
noted below.

The duration of this warranty applies only if the product is put
to personal use around the household. If the product is put to
any business, commercial or industrial use or is rented or leased,
then the duration of this warranty is 90 days from the date of
original purchase. It is the owner’s responsibility to correctly
perform all maintenance and minor adjustments explained in
the owner’s manual.

HOW TO OBTAIN YOUR REPLACEMENT PART OR PRODUCT:

To obtain a replacement part or product, please Vvisit
snowjoe.com/help or email us at help@snowjoe.com for
instructions. Please be sure to register your unit beforehand to
speed up this process. Failure to register your product purchase
will not diminish you warranty rights. Certain products may require
a serial number, typically found on the decal affixed to the housing
or guard of your product. All products require a valid proof
of purchase.

EXCLUSIONS:

» Wearing parts like belts, augers, chains and tines are
not covered under this warranty. Wearing parts can be
purchased at snowjoe.com or by calling 1-866-SNOWJOE
(1-866-766-9563).

» Batteries are covered in full for 90-days from the date of
purchase.
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Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® may from time to time change the design
of its products. Nothing contained in this warranty shall be
construed as obligating Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® to incorporate
such design changes into previously manufactured products, nor
shall such changes be construed as an admission that previous
designs were defective.

This warranty is intended to cover product defects only.
Snow Joe®, LLC is not liable for indirect, incidental or
consequential damages in connection with the use or misuse of
the Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® products covered by this warranty.
This warranty does not cover any cost or expense incurred
by the purchaser in providing substitute equipment or service
during reasonable periods of malfunction or non-use of this
product while waiting for a replacement part or unit under this
warranty. Some states do not allow exclusions of incidental or
consequential damages so the above exclusions may not apply
in all states. This warranty may give you specific legal rights in
your state.

HOW TO REACH US:

We’re here to help Monday through Friday from 9AM to 6PM EST.
You can reach us at 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563), online
at snowjoe.com, via email at help@snowjoe.com or tweet us
@snowjoe.

EXPORTS:

Customers who have purchased Snow Joe® + Sun Joe®
products exported from the United States and Canada should
contact their Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® distributor (dealer) to obtain
information applicable to your country, province or state. If for
any reason, you are not satisfied with the distributor’s service,
or if you have difficulty obtaining warranty information, contact
your Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® seller. If in the event your efforts are
unsatisfactory, please reach out to us directly.
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Instrucciones de seguridad

Todos los operadores deberan leer
estas instrucciones antes del uso

Siga siempre estas normas de seguridad. No hacerlo
podria resultar en lesiones corporales severas o dafos a la
propiedad.

Acerca de esta barredora de
rodadura para jardin

Esta barredora de rodadura de alto rendimiento hace muy facil
trabajar en su jardin. La construccion de acero y polietileno

es durable y ligera, haciéndola facil de empujar, resistente al
6xido, y facil de limpiar. El ancho extra grande de barrido hace
facil su trabajo y ahorra tiempo al limpiar diferentes tipos de
residuos del césped, tales como ramitas, papeles, hojas y
mas. La barredora de rodadura tiene una funciéon simple para
ajustar el cabezal de cepillos con una sola mano. Puede ser
guardada en su cobertizo, garaje, y colocada en la pared.

La bolsa cargadora grande de 52.3 gal (198 |) hace facil y
conveniente la carga y descarga.

Seguridad general
A iADVERTENCIA! Las advertencias, precauciones

e instrucciones descritas en este manual pueden no cubrir
todas las posibles condiciones o situaciones que puedan
darse. El operador debe entender que el sentido comun y la
precaucién son factores que no pueden ser incorporados en
este producto, y deben ser suministrados por el operador.

1. No intente en ningin momento llevar pasajeros (sentados
o de pie) sobre la barredora.

. No permita que los niflos operen la barredora.

. No empuije la barredora demasiado cerca al fuego. La
bolsa cargadora y las escobillas se quemaran.

. No exceda la maxima capacidad de la bolsa cargadora de
52.3 gal (198 I).

. Tenga cuidado al operar la barredora en terreno dificil,
zanjas y colinas para evitar volcaduras.

. Esta barredora no esta destinada para su uso en calles
o autopistas. Esté atento al trafico al barrer cerca de
caminos.

. La barredora debe ser inspeccionada en busqueda de
dafos luego de golpear un objeto extrafo.

. Reemplace o repare las partes dafiadas o gastadas
inmediatamente antes de volver a operar la unidad.

. Siga todas las instrucciones de mantenimiento indicadas
en este manual.

10. No recoja materiales toxicos, carcinogénicos,
combustibles o de otro modo peligrosos tales como
asbestos, arsénico, bario, berilio, plomo, pesticidas u

otros materiales daninos para la salud.

11. No recoja cigarrillos encendidos u otros materiales

humeantes, cenizas, fosforos o similares.

12. Para evitar lesiones personales, use guantes protectores
al retirar vidrio, metal u otros objetos afilados de la bolsa

cargadora.

13. La bolsa cargadora debe ser vaciada después de cada

uso.

14. Esta barredora de rodadura no esta disefiada para ser

usada con liquidos.
15.
16.

No la exponga a la lluvia. Guardela en interiores.
La operacion de una barredora de uso general puede

hacer que sustancias extrafias sean arrojadas a los ojos.
Use siempre gafas de seguridad al operar la barredora.

ALERTA DE SEGURIDAD. Vea lo que esta haciendo y

use el sentido comun. No use la barredora de rodadura
cuando esté cansado, enfermo, o bajo la influencia de

drogas, alcohol o medicamentos.

A i{ADVERTENCIA! Ciertos polvos y residuos creados
por el uso de la herramienta pueden contener productos
quimicos que, de acuerdo con el Estado de California,
producen cancer, defectos de nacimiento u otros dafos
reproductivos. Algunos ejemplos de estos materiales son:

17.

«  Compuestos quimicos en fertilizantes;
+  Compuestos en insecticidas, herbicidas y pesticidas; y
+ Arsénico y cromo de madera tratada quimicamente.

Su nivel de riesgo por exposiciéon a estos quimicos varia, y
depende de la frecuencia en que usted realiza este tipo de
trabajo. Para reducir su exposicién, trabaje en un area bien
ventilada y utilice equipos de seguridad aprobados, tales
como mascaras contra polvo disefiadas especialmente para
filtrar particulas microscépicas.

/\ ;ADVERTENCIA! Proposicién 65 de California:

este producto contiene productos quimicos que, de acuerdo
con el Estado de California producen cancer, defectos de
nacimiento u otros dafos reproductivos.
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Conozca su barredora de rodadura

. Estructura de mango

. Vara larga de bolsa

. Bolsa cargadora

. Pata de soporte (x2)

. Rueda (x2)

. Ensamblado de barredora

. Perilla de trabado para ajuste de altura de cepillos

. Tubo de ajuste de altura

© 0 N O O A WON =

. Vara corta de bolsa

[y
o

. Perno hexagonal M6 x 30 (x4)

—h
—h

. Perno de cabeza de hongo M6 x 30 (x4)
. Gancho en “R” (x2)
. Gancho de vara de bolsa (x4)

— =k -k
H ODN

. Arandela de presion (x4)
. Tuerca de trabado M6 (x4)
. Tapa plastica (x2)

O 'y
N O O

. Tuerca de mariposa (x4)

-
(o]

. Llave

44

%—15

Datos técnicos

Material Ancho de barrido

Tipo de impulso
Relacién cepillos / rueda
Altura (max.)

Diametro de cepillos

Acero + goma

De rodadura (manual)
4.25:1

1.8 plg (4.6 cm)

10 plg (25.4 cm)

Tamafo de cubierta
Capacidad de bolsa cargadora
Tamafo de rueda

Peso

12

26 plg (66 cm)
7.7 plg (19.5 cm)
52.3 gal (198 )
9.8 plg (25 cm)
37 Ib (16.8 kg)



Ensamblado

Su barredora de rodadura requiere ser ensamblada. Verifique
que todas las partes y hardware estén presentes antes

de empezar a ensamblar. Si alguna parte esta perdida o
dafada, o si usted tiene preguntas o necesita instrucciones
adicionales, llame a la central de servicio al cliente Snow Joe®
+ Sun Joe® al 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563).

Herramientas necesarias:
+ Alicate
« Llave de 10 mm

1. Conecte la pata de soporte al ensamblado de la barredora
y asegurela con un perno hexagonal M6 x 30, arandela de
presién y una contratuerca M6 (Fig. 1). No apriete todavia.
Repita en el otro lado.

. Tuerca de e Pata de
Fig. 1 trabado M6_/*@\ soporte
Arandela de \ P
presion Y | erno
hexagonal

M6 x 30

Ensamblado
de barredora

2. Ensamble la estructura de mango sobre las patas de
soporte. Alinee los orificios en la estructura de mango y
patas de soporte (Fig. 2).

Fig. 2 Estructura de

mango

soporte
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3. Asegure las patas de soporte y la estructura de mango
con los dos pernos de cabeza de hongo M6 x 30,
ganchos de vara de bolsa cargadora, contratuercas y
tuercas de mariposa (Fig. 3).

Estructura

Fig. 3 de mango

Arandela de
presion
@— Perilla de

mango

Perno de
cabeza de
hongo M6 x 30

Pata de
soporte

Gancho de vara
de bolsa

4. Ajuste todo el hardware del paso 1.

5. Coloque los dos ganchos de vara de bolsa cargadora en
el lado interior de cada pata de soporte, asegurelos con
un perno de cabeza de hongo, una arandela de presién y
una tuerca de mariposa (Fig. 4).

Fig. 4

Perilla de mango?
Arandela de

presion

Perno de cabeza
de hongo
M6 x 30




6. Deslice la vara larga de bolsa a través de la parte superior
de la bolsa cargadora, a lo largo del area cosida. Conecte
dos ganchos en “R”, uno en cada lado, para asegurarla
(Fig. 5).

. %—Gancho
Flg' 5 \W en “R”
Vara larga 5
de bolsa

Bolsa
cargadora

7. Deslice la vara corta de bolsa a través de la parte inferior
de la bolsa cargadora, a lo largo del area cosida. Coloque
las dos tapas de vara, una en cada extremo de la vara
corta de bolsa (Fig. 6).

Fig. 6

Vara corta
de bolsa

Area
cosida

Tapa de vara

8. Coloque el ensamblado de bolsa cargadora en la
barredora y ensamblado de mango insertando la vara
larga de bolsa en los dos ganchos de vara en la estructura
de mango, y la vara corta de bolsa en las dos aberturas
en ambos lado del ensamblado de la barredora
(Figs. 7,8y9).

Ensambladt;\\
de bolsa
cargadora

Fig. 8

Estructura

Vara larga
de mango

de bolsa

Gancho de
vara

Vara corta
de bolsa

9. Coloque las tiras plasticas en las aletas de la bolsa,
debajo de los ganchos de bolsa en las patas de soporte
(Fig. 10).
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Fig. 10
Bolsa cargadora

Tira de bolsa

Gancho
de vara de
bolsa

Fig. 12

Tubo de ajuste de
altura

Operacion

A iADVERTENCIA! Antes de usar la barredora de
rodadura, asegurese de que esté correctamente ensamblada y
que todo el hardware esté ajustado completamente.

Ajuste de altura de los cepillos

1. Destrabe la traba de ajuste de altura girando la perilla de
trabado en sentido antihorario (Fig. 11).

Fig. 11

Perilla de
trabado

2. Ajuste el cabezal de los cepillos deslizando el tubo de
ajuste de altura. Deslice el tubo hacia arriba para levantar
los cepillos. Deslice el tubo hacia abajo para bajar los
cepillos (Fig. 12).
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3. Trabe el trabado de altura girando la perilla de trabado en
sentido horario.

Método basico de barrido

Empuje la barredora hacia adelante, a una velocidad normal
de caminata. No funcionara si se retrocede.

NOTA: siempre pode el césped a una altura pareja antes de
barrer.

Vaciado de bolsa cargadora

1. Para vaciar la bolsa cargadora, incline la barredora hacia
adelante, permitiendo que el material caiga.

2. Usted puede también retirar la bolsa cargadora de la
barredora para vaciarla.

A {ADVERTENCIA! Vacie siempre la bolsa cargadora
luego de cada uso. Césped u hojas humedas o mojadas
causaran dafos a la bolsa cargadora si se guarda por un
periodo prolongado de tiempo.

A {ADVERTENCIA! NO VACIE O DESCARGUE la
barredora muy cerca a un fuego, ya que los cepillos y la bolsa
cargadora pueden ser quemados y destruidos por las llamas o
calor excesivo.



Mantenimiento

General

» Luego de cada uso, vacie y limpie la bolsa cargadora.

+ Enjuague/seque por dentro y por fuera de la barredora
luego de cada uso.

+ Verifique periddicamente todas las tuercas, pernos
y tornillos para comprobar que estén correctamente
ajustados.

+ Limpie y lubrique ligeramente las partes una vez al afio.

» Use una pintura en aerosol de esmalte brillante para
retocar la superficie de metal rasgufiada o con pintura
gastada.

» Nunca exceda la maxima capacidad de carga de la bolsa
cargadora de 52.3 gal (198 I), ya que se dafiara.

Lubricacion

Los rodamientos en la barredora han sido pre-lubricados en
nuestra fabrica. Sin embargo, se recomienda agregar unas
cuantas gotas de aceite suave en los rodamientos del eje
para cepillos dos veces al afio. Ademas, se debe limpiar el
engranaje cada dos afios. Luego de la limpieza, aplique una
capa uniforme de grasa suave.

1. Use un destornillador para quitar el tapa-cubos (Fig. 13).

Fig. 13

Tapa-cubos

2. Para retirar la rueda, retire el aro sujetador y la arandela
plana. Usted vera el engranaje y el eje (Fig. 14).

Fig. 14

3. Retire el aro sujetador del engranaje, y el engranaje se
podra retirar facilmente (Fig. 15).

Fig.15 | o

Engranaje

Aro

sujetador
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4. Limpie el engranaje y lubrique el eje segun se necesite, y
vuelva a ensamblar la rueda en la secuencia inversa.







NOTA: los dos juegos de cepillos deberan mantenerse
verticales uno con otro luego del ensamblado, tal como se
muestra (Fig. 20).

Fig. 20

VISTA LATERAL

Almacenamiento

1. Almacene en interiores o en un area protegida durante los

meses de invierno y clima severo.

2. Nunca deje nada sobre la bolsa cargadora por un periodo

prolongado de tiempo.

3. Antes de almacenarla, asegurese de que la barredora esté

seca y limpia.
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Servicio y soporte

Si su barredora de césped Sweeper Joe SUSW26M de
Sun Joe® requiere servicio o mantenimiento, comuniquese
con la central de servicio al cliente Snow Joe® + Sun Joe®
llamando al 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563) para
asistencia.

Modelo y numero de serie

Al contactar a la empresa o programar una reparacion en un
centro autorizado, usted necesitara proporcionar el modelo
y ndmero de serie, los cuales se encuentran en la etiqueta
ubicada en la barredora. Copie estos nimeros en el espacio
proporcionado a continuacion.

N° de modelo:
[S1J 8 W 2,6 M
N° de serie:




LA PROMESA DE SNOW JOE® + SUN JOE® AL CLIENTE

POR SOBRE TODO, en Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® estamos dedicados a usted, nuestro cliente. Nos esforzamos por hacer que
su experiencia sea tan placentera como sea posible. Desafortunadamente, hay ocasiones en que un producto no funciona
0 se averia bajo condiciones normales de operaciéon. Creemos que es importante que usted sepa qué puede esperar de
nosotros. Es por eso que hemos creado la promesa Snow Joe® + Sun Joe®.

NUESTRA PROMESA: Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® garantiza sus nuevos productos por dos (2) afios luego de la fecha de
compra. Si su producto no funciona, o hay un problema con una parte especifica, resolveremos este inconveniente
enviandole una pieza de repuesto gratis o un producto nuevo o comparable sin cargo alguno. jUn excelente soporte!
Sin que se de cuenta, usted ya estara de vuelta podando, serrando, cortando, lavando, etc.

CONDICIONES GENERALES:

Snow Joe® + Sun Joe®, operando bajo el nombre de
Snow Joe®, LLC, garantizan al comprador original de este
producto por dos (2) afios contra defectos en materiales o0 mano
de obra cuando se utilice para propdsitos residenciales normales.
Si se necesita una parte de repuesto o producto, sera enviado al
comprador original sin costo alguno, excepto tal como se indica
a continuacion.

La duracion de esta garantia es aplicable solo si el producto se
utiliza para uso personal en la vivienda. Si el producto se utiliza
para cualquier uso empresarial, comercial o industrial, o si es
rentado o alquilado con opcidén de compra, entonces la duracion
de esta garantia es de noventa (90) dias a partir de la fecha de la
compra original. Es responsabilidad del propietario llevar a cabo
de forma correcta todos los trabajos de mantenimiento y ajustes
menores que se explican en el manual del propietario.

COMO OBTENER SU PARTE DE REPUESTO O PRODUCTO:

Para obtener un producto o pieza de repuesto, visite snowjoe.
com/help o envienos un e-mail a help@snowjoe.com para recibir
instrucciones. Asegurese de registrar su unidad de antemano para
acelerar este proceso. Sus derechos de garantia no disminuiran
si usted deja de registrar su maquina. Algunos productos pueden
requerir un nimero de serie, que se encuentra usualmente en la
calcomania fijada en la carcasa o guarda de su producto. Para
todos los productos se requiere un comprobante de compra
valido.

EXCLUSIONES:

+ Partes gastadas como correas, barrenas, cadenas y cuchillas
no estan cubiertas bajo esta garantia. Las partes que se
desgasten pueden ser reemplazadas comprando sus
repuestos en snowjoe.com o llamando al 1-866-SNOWJOE
(1-866-766-9563).

+ Las baterias estan cubiertas totalmente por la garantia durante
los noventa (90) dias posteriores a la fecha de compra.

19

Ocasionalmente, Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® pueden cambiar el
disefio de sus productos. Ninguna afirmacion contenida en
esta garantia se interpretara como si se obligara a Snow Joe®
+ Sun Joe® a incorporar tales cambios de disefio en productos
previamente fabricados, ni se considerara que tales cambios sean
considerados como una admisién de que los disefios anteriores
fueran defectuosos.

Esta garantia tiene por objeto solo cubrir defectos del producto.
Snow Joe®, LLC no se responsabiliza por dafos y perjuicios
indirectos, incidentales o consecuenciales en relacién con el uso
de los productos de Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® cubiertos por esta
garantia. Esta garantia no cubre ningun costo o gasto incurrido
por el comprador al proporcionar equipos sustitutos o servicio
durante periodos razonables de averia o no utilizaciéon de este
producto, mientras espera por una parte de repuesto o producto
bajo esta garantia. Algunos estados no permiten las exclusiones
de los dafios y perjuicios incidentales o consecuenciales, de
modo que es posible que las exclusiones antes sefialadas no
sean aplicables en todos los estados. Esta garantia le puede
otorgar derechos legales especificos en su estado.

COMO CONTACTARNOS:

Estamos para atenderle de lunes a viernes de 9 AM a 6 PM, Hora
del Este de los EE.UU. Puede llamarnos al 1-866-SNOWJOE
(1-866-766-9563), visitar nuestro sitio Web en snowjoe.com,
enviarnos un e-mail a help@snowjoe.com o un tweet a @snowijoe.

EXPORTACIONES:

Los clientes que hayan adquirido productos Snow Joe® +
Sun Joe® exportados de Estados Unidos y Canada deberan
contactar a su distribuidor (concesionario) de Snow Joe® +
Sun Joe® para obtener informacion relativa a su pais, estado
o localidad. Si, por cualquier motivo, usted no esta satisfecho
con el servicio del distribuidor o tiene dificultades para obtener
informacion sobre la garantia, contacte a su vendedor autorizado
Snow Joe® + Sun Joe®. En caso de que esfuerzos sean
insatisfactorios, contactenos directamente.



FR
IMPORTANT!

Consignes de sécurité

Tous les utilisateurs doivent lire
ces instructions avant d’utiliser
P’outil

Suivez toujours ces consignes de sécurité. Ne pas s’y
conformer peut entrainer de graves blessures ou des dégats
matériels.

A propos de cette balayeuse
a gazon poussée

Grace a cette balayeuse poussée trés robuste, les travaux
dans I'arriere-cour ne sont plus une corvée. La machine est
en acier et polyester, robuste et légere, ce qui la rend facile
a pousser; elle est antirouille et facile a nettoyer. Sa grande
largeur de balayage facilite la tache et économise le temps
consacré au balayage de différents types de débris jonchant
le gazon, par exemple les brindilles, le papier, les feuilles,
etc. La balayeuse poussée présente une fonction facilement
accessible d’'une main pour régler la téte de la brosse. Elle
peut se ranger dans votre abri, votre garage ou se suspendre
au mur. Le grand sac de ramassage de 198 | (52,3 gal) est
pratique et facilite le chargement et le déchargement.

Sécurité générale
AAVERTISSEMENT! Les avertissements, mises

en garde et consignes décrits dans ce manuel ne peuvent
pas couvrir toutes les conditions et situations pouvant se

matérialiser. L’utilisateur doit comprendre que le bon sens et la

prudence sont des facteurs qui ne peuvent pas étre intégrés a
ce produit; c’est a lui de se comporter en conséquence.

1. Ne jamais transporter de personnes (assises ou debout)
sur la balayeuse.

2. Ne pas autoriser les enfants a utiliser la balayeuse.

. Ne pas pousser la balayeuse trop prés d’un feu, le sac de
ramassage et la brosse pouvant briler.

. Ne pas dépasser la contenance maximale du sac de
ramassage qui est de 198 | (52,3 gal).

. Faire preuve de prudence pour éviter que la balayeuse se
retourne quand elle est utilisée sur un terrain accidenté,
dans un fossé ou sur une pente.
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10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

17.

. Cette balayeuse n’est pas destinée a étre utilisée dans la

rue ou sur une route. Faire attention a la circulation quand
on balaye a proximité d’une route.

. Pour vérifier qu’elle n’est pas endommagée, la balayeuse

doit étre inspectée apres avoir heurté un corps étranger.

. Remplacer ou réparer immédiatement les pieces

endommagées ou usées avant d’utiliser la machine.

. Suivre les instructions d’entretien détaillées dans ce

manuel.

Ne pas ramasser de matériaux toxiques, cancérogénes,
combustibles ou de matieres dangereuses, par exemple
de I’amiante, de I’arsenic, du baryum, du béryllium, du
plomb, des pesticides ou d’autres matériaux dangereux
pour la santé.

Ne pas ramasser des mégots de cigarettes non éteints ou
d’autres produits a fumer, de la cendre, des allumettes ou
des matériaux similaires.

Pour éviter de se blesser, porter des gants épais pour
retirer du verre, du métal ou d’autres matériaux tranchants
du sac de ramassage.

Le sac de ramassage doit étre vidé apres chaque
utilisation.

Cette balayeuse poussée n’est pas congue pour étre
utilisée avec des liquides.

. Ne pas exposer a la pluie. Remiser a 'intérieur.
. L'utilisation d’une balayeuse tout usage peut étre a

I’origine de projection de débris ou menus objets dans les
yeux. Toujours porter des lunettes de sécurité quand on
utilise la balayeuse.

RESTER VIGILANT. Surveillez ce que vous faites et

faites preuve de bon sens. N’utilisez pas la balayeuse
poussée si vous étes fatigué, distrait ou sous I’emprise de
drogue ou d’alcool ou si vous avez pris des médicaments
affaiblissant vos facultés de contréle.



A\ AVERTISSEMENT! De Ia poussiére et des débris
créés par I'utilisation de cet outil pourraient contenir des
produits chimiques reconnus par I’Etat de Californie comme
étant cause de cancer, d’anomalies congénitales ou d’autres
effets néfastes sur la fonction de reproduction. Voici quelques
exemples de ces produits chimiques :

» produits chimiques utilisés dans les engrais;

+ composés présents dans les insecticides, désherbants et
pesticides;

+ arsenic et chrome dans le bois de sciage traité
chimiquement.

Les risques que vous courez en vous exposant a ces produits
chimiques varient et sont fonction de la fréquence a laquelle
vous faites ce type de travaux. Pour réduire votre exposition,
travaillez dans un endroit bien ventilé et portez un équipement
de sécurité homologué, par exemple un masque protecteur
contre la poussiere spécialement congu pour filtrer les
particules microscopiques.

/A\AVERTISSEMENT! Proposition 65 de I'Etat de
Californie :

Ce produit contient des produits chimiques reconnus par I'Etat
de Californie comme étant cause de cancer, d’anomalies
congeénitales ou d’autres effets néfastes sur la fonction de
reproduction.
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Apprenez a mieux connaitre votre balayeuse poussée

. Cadre de guidon

. Tige longue de sac
. Sac de ramassage
. Béquille (2)

Roue (2)

. Ensemble balayeur

N o o wN =

. Bouton de blocage et de réglage
de hauteur de brosse

8. Poignée tubulaire de réglage de
hauteur

9. Tige courte de sac
10. Boulon M6 x 30 (4)
11. Boulon de carrosserie M6 x 30 (4)
12. Agrafe en R (2)

13. Patte de fixation (4)

14. Rondelle de blocage (4)
15. Ecrou-frein M6 (4)

16. Embout en plastique (2)
17. Bouton de guidon (4)
18. Clé

44

%—15

Données techniques

Matériaux

Type d’utilisation
Rapport brosse-roue
Hauteur (max.)

Diameétre de brosses

Acier et caoutchouc
A pousser

4.25:1

4,6 cm (1,8 po)

25,4 cm (10 po)

Largeur de balayage

Largeur de plateau

Contenance du sac de ramassage
Dimension des roues

Poids
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66 cm (26 po)
19,5 cm (7,7 po)
1981 (52,3 gal)
25 cm (9,8 po)
16,8 kg (37 Ib)



Assemblage

Cette balayeuse a gazon poussée nécessite d’étre assemblée.
Avant de commencer I'assemblage, vérifiez que vous avez
bien toutes les piéces et la quincaillerie en les comptant. Si
une piéce quelconque manque ou est endommageée, si vous
avez la moindre question ou si vous avez besoin d’instructions
supplémentaires, n’hésitez pas a appeler le service clientele

Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® au 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563).

Outils nécessaires :
* Pinces
+ Cléde 10 mm

1. Attachez la béquille a ’ensemble balayeur en utilisant
un boulon a téte hexagonale M6 x 30, une rondelle de
blocage et un écrou-frein M6 (Fig. 1). Ne serrez pas fort.
Répétez I'opération de I'autre coté.

. @, 2 P
Fig.1 Ecrou-frein M6 —e._ ¢’ Béquille

Rondelle de 7 ,.

blocage \ Boulon a téte

hexagonale
M6 x 30

Ensemble
balayeur

2. Assemblez le cadre de guidon sur les béquilles. Alignez
les trous du cadre de guidon avec ceux des béquilles
(Fig. 2).

Fig. 2
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3. Attachez les béquilles et le cadre de guidon a I'aide des
boulons de carrosserie M6 x 30, des pattes de fixation,
des rondelles de blocage et des boutons de guidon
(Fig. 3).

Cadre de

Fig. 3 T guidon

Rondelle de

blocage Boulon de
? carrosserie
@— Bouton de
M6 x 30

guidon

fixation

4. Serrez compléetement toute la quincaillerie utilisée pour
I’étape 1.

5. Placez une patte de fixation sur le c6té intérieur de
chaque béquille; attachez a I’aide d’un boulon de
carrosserie M6 x 30, d’une rondelle de blocage et d’un
bouton de guidon (Fig. 4).

Fig. 4 Bouton de guidonﬁ
Rondelle de blocage

Boulon de
carrosserie
M6 x 30




6. Faites glisser la tige longue du sac en I'enfilant dans la
partie supérieure du sac de ramassage le long de la zone Fig. 7
cousue. Attachez deux agrafes en R de chaque cété
(Fig. 5).

Ensemble sac .
™o de ramassage

Sac de
ramassage

7. Faites glisser la tige courte du sac en I’enfilant dans la
partie inférieure du sac de ramassage le long de la zone
cousue. Enfoncez I'embout de tige a chaque extrémité de
la tige courte du sac (Fig. 6).

Cadre de
guidon

Patte de

fixation
Fig. 6

Embout de
tige

courte de
sac

Zone
cousue

Embout de tige

8. Placez I'ensemble sac de ramassage sur les ensembles
balayeur et cadre en insérant la tige longue de sac dans
les deux pattes de fixation sur le cadre du guidon et la
tige courte de sac dans les deux ouvertures de I'’ensemble
balayeur (Fig. 7 a2 9).

9. Accrochez les attaches en plastique sur les rabats du sac,
sous les agrafes de sac de la béquille (Fig. 10).
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Fig. 10 Fig. 12
Sac de ramassage

Attache de sac

Patte de
fixation

Poignée tubulaire de
réglage de hauteur

3. Verrouillez le réglage de hauteur en tournant le bouton de
Utilisation blocage dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.

Méthode basique de balayage

Poussez la balayeuse vers I’avant en marchant a vitesse
normale; elle ne fonctionne pas quand on la tire vers I'arriere.

AAVERTISSEMENT! Avant d'utiliser la balayeuse
poussée, assurez-vous que I’ensemble balayeur est

correctement assemblé et que toute la visserie est bien serrée.
REMARQUE : avant le balayage, tondez toujours I’'herbe a la

Réglage en hauteur de la brosse méme hauteur.

1. Déverrovuillez le réglage de hauteur en tournant le bouton Vidage du sac de ramassage
de blocage dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’'une

montre (Fig. 11). 1. Pour vider le sac de ramassage, inclinez la balayeuse vers

I’avant pour permettre au contenu du sac de se décharger.

2. Pour vider le sac de ramassage, vous pouvez également

Fig. 11
9 le décrocher de la balayeuse.

AAVERTISSEMENT! Toujours vider le sac de
ramassage apres chaque utilisation. L’herbe et les feuilles
mouillées ou humides peuvent endommager le sac de
ramassage s’il elles restent dedans pendant une période
prolongée.

AAVERTISSEMENT! NE PAS vider ou décharger la
balayeuse trop pres d’un feu, car la chaleur des flammes,
si elle est excessive, peut détruire les brosses et le sac de
ramassage.

Bouton de
blocage

2. Réglez la téte de la brosse en faisant glisser la poignée
tubulaire de réglage de hauteur. Faites glisser la poignée
tubulaire vers le haut pour lever la brosse. Faites glisser la
poignée tubulaire vers le bas pour abaisser la brosse
(Fig. 12).
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Entretien Fig. 14 /@/
Généralités
+ Aprés chaque utilisation, videz et nettoyez le sac de Rondelle
ramassage. plate f

Rincez et séchez I'intérieur et I'extérieur de la balayeuse
apres chaque utilisation. Q\
« Veérifiez périodiquement que tous les écrous, boulons et -y

vis sont correctement serrés.
Anneau de

» Tous les ans, nettoyez et lubrifiez Iégérement les pieces.
retenue

« Pour retoucher les surfaces en métal peintes rayées ou
usées, utilisez une peinture-émail brillante a pulvériser.

* Ne dépassez jamais la contenance nominale du sac
de ramassage, soit 198 | (52,3 gal); sinon, le sac de
ramassage serait endommagé.

3. Retirez I'anneau de retenue sur I’engrenage; I'engrenage
peut alors se déposer facilement (Fig. 15).

Lubrification Fig. 15

Les roulements de la balayeuse ont été prélubrifiés a I'usine. Il
est toutefois recommandé d’ajouter deux fois par an quelques

gouttes d’huile fine sur les paliers d’arbre des brosses. Enarenage [

L’engrenage doit étre également nettoyé tous les deux ans. 9 9 ‘: );¢

Apres le nettoyage, appliquez une couche uniforme de graisse — .‘\f"

légere. — =
1. Utilisez un tournevis pour déboiter I’enjoliveur (Fig. 13). Anneau de

retenue
Fig. 13

4. Nettoyez I'engrenage et, le cas échéant, lubrifiez I’arbre,
puis remontez la roue en effectuant I’opération inverse.

Enjoliveur

2. Pour déposer la roue, retirez I'anneau de retenue et la
rondelle plate; vous verrez alors I'engrenage et I'arbre
(Fig. 14).
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Remplacement des brosses

1. Avant de remplacer les brosses, retirez le sac de
ramassage de la balayeuse et retournez la balayeuse sur
elle-méme.

. Retirez tous les écrous et boulons sur les pattes de
retenue utilisées pour attacher les brosses (Fig. 16).

Brosse
usée

Brosse
usée

3. Retirez de la balayeuse les brosses usées, la patte de
retenue longue de brosse et la patte de retenue courte de
brosse (Fig. 17).

4. Insérez les brosses neuves entre la patte longue de
retenue de brosse et la patte courte de retenue de
brosse; attachez-la a ’aide d’écrous et de boulons a téte

hexagonale M6 (Fig. 18).
Fig. 18 /I /

Brosse
Patte courte de

retenue de brosse .
Ecrou M6

0

Boulon a téte

hexagonale Patte longue de retenue

de brosse
Boulon a téte 3
hexagonale \E \ Ecrou M6
Patte courte de |
retenue de brosse b
! [T]
M/ Brosse
VUE DE COTE

Fig. 17 Brosse

usée

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ 0088 es8

Pattes longues
de retenue de

Pattes courtes
de retenue de
brosse
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5. Placez I'’ensemble brosse sur I'arbre de brosse; attachez a
I’aide d’un écrou M5 et d’un boulon M5 (Fig. 19).

Fig. 19
Sens de
I rotation
H]
Arbre de brosse
Boulon
Ecrou M5 a téte
hexagonale
VUE DE COTE

6. Répétez les étapes pour poser I'autre jeu de brosses.




REMARQUE : apres leur assemblage, les deux jeux de
brosses doivent rester en position verticale I’'un par rapport a
I’autre, comme indique I'illustration (Fig. 20).

Fig. 20

VUE DE COTE

Remisage

1. Quand le temps est mauvais ou pendant la saison d’hiver,
remisez la balayeuse a I'intérieur ou dans un endroit
abrité.

2. Ne laissez jamais quoi que ce soit dans le sac de
ramassage pendant une période prolongée.

3. Avant de remiser la balayeuse, assurez-vous qu’elle est
propre et séche.

Entretien, réparations et
assistance technique

Si votre balayeuse a gazon Sun Joe® SUSW26M nécessite une
réparation ou un entretien, veuillez appeler le service clientele
Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® au 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563)
pour de I'aide.

Numeéros de modeéle et de
serie

Lorsque vous communiquez avec I’entreprise ou quand vous
prenez rendez-vous pour une intervention technique chez un
revendeur agréé, vous devez fournir les numéros de modeéle
et de série qui se trouvent sur I’étiquette autocollante apposée

sur la balayeuse. Copiez ces numéros dans I’espace réservé
ci-dessous.

N° de modele :
S| JS W, 2,6 M
N° de série :
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LA PROMESSE DE SNOW JOE® + SUN JOE® A SES CLIENTS

VOUS ETES NOTRE CLIENT ET Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® SE METTENT EN QUATRE pour vous servir. Nous nous efforcons de
vous rendre |'utilisation de nos produits aussi plaisante que possible. Malheureusement, il peut arriver qu'un produit ne
fonctionne pas ou se casse dans des conditions d'utilisation normales. Nous pensons qu'il est important que vous sachiez
ce que vous pouvez attendre de nous. C'est pourgquoi nous avons formulé la promesse Snow Joe® + Sun Joe®.

NOTRE PROMESSE : Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® garantissent les nouveaux produits pendant deux (2) ans a compter de la
date d'achat. Si votre produit ne fonctionne pas, ou si une piéce spécifique vous pose probléme, nous vous enverrons
gratuitement une piece de rechange ou un produit neuf ou comparable. Génial, n'est-ce pas? Avant méme de vous en

rendre compte, vous pourrez continuer a couper, a scier, a tondre, a laver et a...7

CONDITIONS GENERALES :

Snow Joe®+Sun Joe®, opérant sous I'enseigne Snow Joe®, LLC,
garantissent deux (2) ans ce nouveau produit a l'acheteur
d'origine contre tout vice de fabrication ou de matiére, lorsqu'il
est a usage résidentiel normal. Si une piece de rechange ou un
produit est nécessaire, nous I'enverrons gratuitement a I'acheteur
d'origine, sauf dans les cas énoncés ci-dessous.

La durée de la présente garantie ne s’applique que si le produit
est utilisé a titre personnel, autour de la maison. Si le produit est
utilisé a titre professionnel, commercial ou industriel, ou s'il est
loué, la durée de la présente garantie est de 90 jours a compter de
la date de I'achat d'origine. Il incombe au propriétaire d'effectuer
correctement |'entretien et les réglages mineurs expliqués dans
le manuel de I'utilisateur.

COMMENT OBTENIR VOTRE PIECE OU VOTRE PRODUIT DE
RECHANGE :

Pour obtenir une piéce ou un produit de rechange, veuillez visiter
snowjoe.com/help ou nous envoyer un courriel a I'adresse help@
snowjoe.com pour des instructions. Nous vous demandons
simplement d'enregistrer votre machine le plus t6t possible pour
accélérer ce processus. Le fait de ne pas enregistrer votre achat
n’a aucune conséquence sur vos droits concernant la garantie.
Certains produits peuvent nécessiter la fourniture du numéro
de série qui se trouve généralement sur I'étiquette autocollante
apposéesurle carter oule dispositif de protection de votre machine.
Tous les produits nécessitent une preuve d'achat en bonne
et due forme.

EXCLUSIONS :

« Les pieces d'usure comme les courroies, les tariéres, les
chaines et les dents ne sont pas couvertes au titre de la présente
garantie. Les pieces d'usure peuvent s'acheter en ligne sur
le site snowjoe.com ou en appelant le 1-866-SNOWJOE
(1-866-766-9563).

+ Les batteries sont totalement couvertes pendant 90 jours a
compter de la date d'achat.

Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® peuvent modifier périodiqguement la
conception de leurs produits. Rien de contenu dans la présente
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garantie ne peut étre interprété comme une obligation pour
Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® d’intégrer ces modifications de conception
aux produits déja fabriqués, et aucune de ces modifications ne
peut étre interprétée comme une admission que les conceptions
précédentes étaient défectueuses.

La présente garantie est congue pour couvrir uniquement les
produits défectueux. Snow Joe®, LLC n’est pas responsable des
dommages indirects, accessoires ou consécutifs résultant de
I'utilisation a bon ou mauvais escient des produits Snow Joe®
+ Sun Joe® couverts au titre de la présente garantie. Les colts
et dépenses occasionnés par I’acheteur pour obtenir un matériel
ou un service intermédiaire pendant une période raisonnable de
mauvais fonctionnement ou de non-utilisation du présent produit,
en attendant une piéce ou une machine de rechange au titre
de la présente garantie, ne sont pas couverts par la présente
garantie. Certains états ou provinces n'autorisent pas I'exclusion
des dommages accessoires ou indirects, et, par conséquent, les
restrictions énoncées ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a
tous les états ou provinces. Il se peut que la présente garantie
vous donne des droits juridiques spécifiques dans votre état ou
votre province.

COMMENT NOUS JOINDRE :

Nous sommes a votre disposition pour vous aider, du lundi au
vendredi, de 9 h a 18 h (HNE). Vous pouvez nous joindre au
1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563), en ligne sur le site snowjoe.
com, par courriel & I'adresse help@snowjoe.com ou sur Twitter,
@snowjoe.

EXPORTATIONS :

Les clients ayant acheté des produits Snow Joe® + Sun Joe®
exportés depuis les Etats-Unis ou le Canada devront
communiquer avec leur distributeur (revendeur) Snow Joe® +
Sun Joe® pour obtenir les informations applicables a leur pays,
province ou état. Si pour une raison ou pour une autre, le service
fourni par votre distributeur ne vous a pas donné satisfaction,
ou si vous avez des difficultés a obtenir des informations sur la
garantie, veuillez communiquer avec votre revendeur Snow Joe®
+ Sun Joe®. Au cas ol malgré tout vous n'obtiendriez pas de
résultats satisfaisants, veuillez nous joindre directement.



NOTES / NOTAS / REMARQUES
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